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DECI SI ON

BURT, Menber: This case is before the Public Enpl oynent
Rel ati ons Board (PERB or Board) on exceptions filed by the
Gonzal es Union H gh School District (D strict) to the proposed
decision of the adm nistrative law judge (ALJ) finding that the
District violated subsections 3543.5(a), (b) and (c) of the
Educati onal Enpl oynment Rel ations Act (EERA)' by unilaterally
changing the school cal endar w thout providing notice and an

opportunity to negotiate to the Gonzal es Union Hi gh School

lThe Educational Enployment Relations Act is codified at
Governnent Code section 3540 et seq. All references are to the
Gover nnment Code unl ess ot herw se not ed.



Teachers Associ ati on, CTA/ NEA, (GUHSDTA or Associ ation) and by
unlawful Iy renoving a Pepsi machine in the teachers' |ounge in
retaliation for the Association's exercise of its rights under
EERA. No exceptions were filed to the ALJ's finding that the
District had fulfilled its obligation to consult about the
class schedul e. Based on the discussion below, we affirmin
part, and reject in part, the findings and conclusions of the
ALJ.

FACTS

After a review of the record, we find that the ALJ's
findings of fact are free fromprejudicial error, and we adopt
them as our owmn. A summary of those facts foll ows.

The Association is the exclusive representative of the
District's certificated enpl oyees, and has been party to
coll ective bargaining agreenents with the District since 1977.
Negotiations for the 1981-82 agreenent began in May 1980, and
concl uded when agreenent on the contract for 1981-82 was
reached on Septenber 8, 1981.

A.  Change in O ass Schedul e

The Association alleges that the District's change in the
begi nning and ending tines of the teacher workday inplenented
on Decenber 14, 1981, was a unilateral change in violation of
EERA.

The parties' agreenent contains Article V, entitled "Hours

of Enpl oynment”, which defines the length of the workday as



seven and three-fourths hours per day including lunch. The
contract does not include a class schedul e.
Paragraph G of Article V of the contract states:
The class schedule will be established after
consultation with the Exclusive
Representative. The regul ar schedul e shal
include six (6) periods of instruction of
fifty (50) mnutes per period, and a tota
anount of instructional tine of no nore than
315 m nut es.
The contract also includes a standard zi pper cl ause.
From Septenber 1981 until Decenber 14, 1981, classes were held
from8:25 aam to 3:00 p.m Teachers were required to report
to work 30 m nutes before classes began, at 7:55, and were
required to remain for seven and three-fourths hours, until

3:40.

On Novenber 5, 1981, District Superintendent and Hi gh
School Principal Randall O son distributed to departnent heads
at the high school a "suggested class schedul e, beginning at
8:20 and ending at 2:45, with a 15-mnute reading period to be
elimnated.” Two other schedules were distributed at the
meeting, marked "Honeroom' and "Activity Schedul e", which
provi ded the same begi nning and ending tines as the "suggested"
cl ass schedul e.

A few days later, Association President Jack Havens heard
about the proposed changes and asked O son about them d son
gave Haven the three schedules with slight alterations. These

wer e not ed: "For your information and conment." After



consulting with the Association's executive board, Havens
notified A son that the Association believed the new schedul es
to be negotiable. Qdson replied that they were a "consult
item" dson and Havens net and exchanged nenos, disputing the
meaning of the contract and the District's negotiating
obligations. On Decenber 8, the District announced a new
"regul ar schedul e", the sanme one given to Havens in

m d- Novenber.

B. The Unilateral Change in the 1982-83 cal endar

Both Havens and District Negotiator Currier testified that
the 1981-82 cal endar was determ ned during the negotiations
which culmnated in the collective bargai ning agreenent
covering those years. Language in the contract defined the
school year as 179 days. Attached to-the contract was the
cal endar for 1981-82, showing a total of 179 teacher workdays,
i ncluding 175 teaching days and four teacher workdays. (In
practice, the teachers only worked 178 days during 1981-82,
since Martin Luther King Day was added by the Legislature as a
holiday, and the District revised its cal endar accordingly.)
It also included "nmandatory holidays"”, including the Monday

after Easter.

The 1981-82 bargai ni ng agreenent expired on June 29, 1982.
However, it contained a clause providing that if neither party

gave the other notice of a desire to term nate the agreenent



and negotiate a new one on or before February 1, 1982, "the
Agreenent shall be extended for at |east another year."

Several notes from Havens to O son in Novenber and
Decenber 1981 referred to the possibility of new negotiations
for a successor contract. From Decenber 1981 through March of
1982, there were a series of increasingly acrinoni ous nmenos
between District representatives and those of the Association
concerning the bell schedule, possible raises for sone
teachers, what to do about Martin Luther King Day, use of the
District equi pnent, the Pepsi nmachine, and the new cal endar
In the mddle of this exchange, on February 9, Currier wote to
Havens stating that notice had not been given by either party
of an intent to termnate the old contract and renegotiate a
new one for the next year, and concluding that the 1981-82
contract was therefore extended for another year. The letter
did however express the District's wish that Currier neet with
representatives of GUHSDTA "to discuss enpl oyer/enpl oyee
relations for 1982-83." The Association took the position that

the entire contract should be renegoti ated.

As was the practice in past years, the District adopted a
tentative cal endar on March 22, 1982. This calendar differed
fromthe 1981-82 calendar in two ways. First, the Mnday after
Easter was shown as a regular class and workday rather than a
hol i day. Second, the last week of January was changed from two

full teaching days and three "m ni numdays" to one regul ar



teachi ng day, three m nimumdays, and one teacher workday. The
two cal endars began and ended the school year at the sane tine.
On March 23, Jack Steadman, chief negotiator for the

Associ ation, sent a note to O son saying,

It has come to ny attention that the
proposed school calendar you presented to
the Board of Trustees last night elimnated
the day after Easter as a holiday. This
represents a mmjor change in the present
contract. The school calendar is within
scope of bargaining as defined by the Rodda
Act. If you wsh to nake changes in the
cal endar, you nust present your proposal
during contract negotiations. W plan to
present our contract proposals for the
1982-83 school year at the April Board of
Trust ees neeti ng.

On March 26, Currier (unaware of Steadnman's letter to
O son) wote to Steadman, reiterating the District's position
that, since neither party had chosen to term nate the contact,

it was extended for another year. The letter continued:

A second purpose of this letter is to again
extend an invitation to the Association that
we neet to discuss enpl oyer-enpl oyee

rel ations for 1982-83. These discussions
shall not be negotiations, but they may
prove nutually rewarding. | sincerely hope
that you will be able to attend the
suggested neeting.

On April 14, 1982, there was a neeting attended by O son,
Currier, and three nenbers of the Association's negotiating
team |ead by Steadman. Steadman and Currier agree that the
cal endar was discussed, but their versions of the neeting

differ otherw se. St eadman testified:



FromM . Currier's point of view, he
wanted to discuss enpl oyer - enpl oyee
relations. Fromour point of view, we
wanted to clarify the status of
negoti ations, would there be negotiations
for the contract, this contract here,
basically 1982-83. At this point, we
di scussed what we woul d either negotiate or
di scuss informally. M. Currier nentioned
that a District concern was increasing
salaries for teachers to keep noral e high.
He was also interested in the article
concerned with health and welfare benefits.
Fromour side, we didn't particular itemze
(sic), our, the issues that we wanted to
bargain, but we indicated that they were not
going to be significant. | made reference
to the fact that the board had adopted a new
school cal endar and suggested that that
woul d certainly be an item that we woul d
want to negotiate. And M. Currier
indicated that the District didn't have to
negoti ate that.

Currier testified that he raised a few matters of concern
that the parties could resolve informally, including the
cal endar, but the Association expressed no interest in the
arrangenent. He denied saying that the D strict was not
required to negotiate the cal endar, and O son supported

Currier's version of the neeting.

There was anot her neeting of the sane five individuals on
Septenber 10, characterized by the District as a neeting to
di scuss settlenent of the unfair practice charges. Steadman
testified:

M. Currier indicated that since there would
be no negotiations for the year that

the District adopted a cal endar which was as
close to the status quo as possible.



He did not assert that the Association had nmade a demand to
negoti ate the calendar at that tine.

O son and Currier testified neither indicated at that tine
that the calendar was final, nor did either refuse to negotiate
the cal endar for 1982-83.

O son also testified that Currier had advised himin Mrch
to be sure that the cal endar adopted was tentative, since it
was subject to negotiation. dson said that as of the tine of
the hearing the tentative cal endar had not been changed,'nor
did he know if it would be, but that the Board was willing to
negoti ate about it.

C. Renoval of the Pepsi Machine fromthe Teachers' Lounge

For several years, the Association operated a Pepsi-Col a
vendi ng machine in the teachers' |ounge at the high school
The profits fromthe nmachine ($500-$600 in 1981-82) were used
for Association activities, including the awardi ng of
Associ ati on schol arshi ps.

The teachers' |ounge was used for a variety of purposes,
not including Association neetings. Theoretically, students
were not allowed in the | ounge, although they were sonetines
found there.

On March 9, 1982, dson told Havens that the District would
repl ace the Pepsi nmachine with a "machine from food service."

Sonetine in April, the Pepsi nmachine was replaced by a



Coca- Col a machi ne, |eased along with other nachines by the
District and serviced by the food service departnent.

During the second week of April, Oson called in
John Mahoney, new president of the Association, to discuss
general District problens. Mhoney testified that it was an
opportunity for both to air differences, and to discuss the
District's and Association's views. Mhoney continued:

. | think the big problemwoul d be
M. O son expressed frustration that the
nunber of unfair |abor practice charges that
the teachers had filed and he al so expressed
frustration at the manner in which
negoti ati ons had been conducted during the
previous year and | said that | was equally
frustrated, that we were very unhappy with
t he way negoti ati ons had gone

Mahoney characterized the neeting as an informal exchange
of ideas. He testified that he believed A son was trying to
establish a better relationship and that the atnosphere was not
at all hostile or threatening.

During that neeting, O son and Mahoney al so di scussed the
Pepsi machi ne. Mahoney asked for reasons why the machi ne had
been renoved, and A son said it was the conbination of
several. dson noted that the teachers were supposed to enpty
the coin box but frequently did not, so that other District
enpl oyees had to do it. He also commented that the nmachine
frequently jamred and District secretaries had to see to the

mal function. dson also noted that Currier had suggested that

the operation of the machine by the Association mght be



illegal under PERB s Heal dsburg2 decision. Finally, d son

said the change was partially due to the availability of a new
Coke machine that would serve nutritional drinks as required by
State | aw.

Mahoney, joined by Sharon Heller, the Association
treasurer, had a further conversation with Ason later in
April. dson repeated the three-part rationale for renoving
t he machine — nui sance, possible illegality, and convenience
of the new machi ne. However, Mahoney testified that he al so
added anot her reason:

. The additi onal reason he had then was,
he said sonmething about well, also, he says,
of course the general dissatisfaction of the
board, the general displeasure that the
board had toward the Teachers'

Associ ati on.

Mahoney testified that he expressed his surprise at this
new reason, and O son indicated that he thought he had
mentioned it earlier. Mahoney agreed that genera
di ssati sfaction had been discussed at the earlier neeting, but
that that dissatisfaction was never related to the renoval of
the Pepsi machi ne. Elsewhere, Mhoney testified that O son
said he thought he had made that clear. According to Mahoney,

O son said that the decision to renove the machi ne had been

made by the board of trustees, that it had been tal ked about in

’Heal dsbur g Uni on Hi gh School District (6/19/80) PERB
Deci sion No. 132; subsequently annulled by Heal dsburg Uni on
H gh School District, et al. (1/5/84) PERB Decision No. 375,
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executive session, "and that the board had gone along with the
idea or authorized it in sonme way."

The Association representatives went on to request that the
machi ne be reconnected and outlined a plan for reducing the
nui sance factor. dson declined to do so. It was his
testinony that he nentioned the board' s dissatisfaction with
the relationship with the Association during this conversation
rather than in the initial discussion of the reasons why the
machi ne was di sconnected, he felt that it would be awkward to
recommend that a potentially illegal nachi ne be reconnected,
especially in light of the Board's general dissatisfaction with
the rel ationship between it and GUHSDTA. However, on
guestioning by the ALJ, O son testified that the nachi ne would
~have been discontinued regardless of the labor relations
at nosphere because of the practical reasons for doing so.

During the last week of May, Mhoney again net with O son
to request formally that the District reconnect the Peps
machi ne. Mahoney described steps to be taken to elimnate the
nui sance, and al so enphasi zed the Association's interest in
havi ng the nmachine reconnected. d son did not testify about
this neeting, but the machine was not reconnected.

Betty Bettencourt, D rector of Food Services for the
District, testified that in early 1982, know ng the Peps
machi ne was a nui sance, she had approached 4 son regarding a

substitute nmachi ne. She had di scovered that Coca-Cola nmade a

11



machi ne Which coul d di spense juices until all lunches were
served and then, after a key was turned, dispense carbonated
beverages. She also testified about her experience with the
vendi ng machine in the teachers' |ounge, including the fact
that at one tinme a student working for food services was
responsi ble for enptying the coin box and depositing the noney
to the Association's account in Salinas.

In early March, O son decided to obtain the Coca-Col a
machi nes, and authorized Bettencourt to sign a |ease for
several, which she did in late March. The District obtained
several machines, including one for the cafeteria, one for the
snack bar, and one for the teachers' |ounge. Bettencourt
arranged for the Pepsi-Cola Conpany to renove two nmachines from
the school: one fromthe |ounge, and one fromthe "bus barn",
whi ch was used al nost exclusively by enpl oyees who drove and
mai ntained the District's vehicles. The "bus barn" machi ne was
not, however, renoved. Bettencourt testified that she was not
at school on the day the conpany cane to pick up the nachines,
and the District enployee who heads the transportation
departnment di ssuaded or prevented the Pepsi enployee from
renoving the machine in the bus barn.

Currier testified that he had first becone aware that the
Associ ati on was operating the machine in the teachers' | ounge
in August or Septenber 1981. He had heard runors to that

effect "but | thought it was a joke." At that time Currier and

12



O son were talking while they purchased drinks from the machi ne
and O son confirmed that the Association did indeed operate the
machine for its own benefit. Currier told Oson that there
m ght be a legal problemw th the District allow ng vendi ng
machi ne profits to go to the Association, and that he would
check it out.

Later in the fall, Currier responded to O son about the

machi ne, and sent O son a copy of PERB s Heal dsburg deci si on.

Currier testified that he was particularly concerned because he
feared that the District's grant of "alnost carte blanche

rel ease tinme for negotiations", in conjunction with the
operation of the machine for the Association's benefit, mght
give rise to a charge of unlawful assistance if there was a
decertification nmove, which O son had told himwas possible.
Currier testified further that he left the choice of what to do
about the machine up to dson. dson said that he did not
replace the machine at the tinme, because he wanted to |et

t hings calmdown after protracted negotiations, and he had no

alternative at hand.

The Associ ation had been active in the District in the
past, filing several unfair practice charges and negoti ating
the 1981-82 contract through inpasse and nedi ation. As noted
above, there were several issues unresolved between the parties

during the period the change in machi nes was contenpl at ed,
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including the class schedule, the matter of the 1982-83
cal endar and reopening negotiations for that year.

DI SCUSSI ON

Substitution of ALJ

The District excepts to the assignnent of the case to ALJ
Fassler for decision after a hearing before ALJ Becker.
Because Becker knew that he would be |leaving PERB at the tinme
of the reopened hearing, he discussed with the parties how
credibility questions would be resolved and determ ned that he
woul d make witten credibility findings.

Becker did not nake any credibility resolutions before he
left, and the statenent of facts in the proposed decision was
witten by ALJ Fassler. The District clainms that it was
prejudiced by its reliance on Becker's representations, and it
woul d have sought rehearing had it known that the origina
hearing officer would not nmake credibility resolutions. It
further argues that the Board should not defer to ALJ Fassler's
credibility resolutions.

The case was reassigned to Fassler pursuant to PERB

regul ati on 32168(b),* permtting substitution of Board

~3PERB rules and regulations are codified at California _
Adm ni strative Code, title 8, section 31001 et seq. Rule 32168
provides in part:

L4 - -« - . L - L] L] - - - - - - L3 - L] * * -

(b) A Board agent nmay be substituted for
anot her Board agent at any tine during the

14



agents. The Board has repeatedly upheld the substitution
procedure in cases of unavailability of a hearing officer.

Frenmont Unified School District (4/5/78) PERB Oder No. Ad-28.

Azusa Unified School District (12/30/83) PERB Decision No. 374.

The District is correct that in nmaking its decision the
Board may not rely on the ALJ's credibility resolutions which
are based on deneanor of the w tnesses; however, there is no
reason that the substitution is, in and of itself, inproper, or
that the case requires rehearing.

The Board has conducted an independent review of the record
in order to nake its own findings of fact and concl usi ons of
law. As discussed below, we do not find it necessary to nake
credibility resolutions in order to resolve this case. W
conclude, therefore, that the substitution was entirely proper,
and that there has been no prejudice to the District.

Anendnents to Charge

The District excepts to the ALJ's finding that the
conpl ai nt was properly anended to include both the allegation
of unlawful change in the 1982-83 cal endar and the allegation
of unl awful conduct with respect to the Pepsi-Cola machine, in

vi ol ati on of subsections 3543.5(a), (b), and (c).

proceeding at the discretion of the Chief
Adm ni strative Law Judge in unfair practice
cases or the CGeneral Counsel in
representation matters. Substitutions of
Board agents shall be appealable only in
accordance with Sections 32200 or 32300.
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The District clains that the Cctober 6 anmendment was barred
by the six-nonth statute of limtations. The original charge
all eging refusal to bargain about the hours of the teacher
wor kday was filed on January 20, 1982, and was anended on
January 26. A conplaint issued on February 2, 1982. The
District adopted the "tentative cal endar” on March 22, 1982.

On April 28, the Association filed wth PERB a "neno" titled
"Amendnent to Unfair Practice Charge", including allegations
that the District had unilaterally altered the cal endar and

di sconnected the Association's vendi ng machi ne w t hout
negotiating with the Association. The D strict also received a
copy of this "nmeno." At the hearing in October, the ALJ stated
that he would treat the April 28 menorandumas a "notion to
file an amendnent”, and he subsequently granted that

"notion."*

The District would have us find that the anendnent is

time-barred since the Cctober 6 date of the anmendnent is nore

than six nonths after the cal endar alteration. The D strict

“PERB rule 32655(b), in effect at the tinme of the nenp,
st at ed: R

(b) After the issuance of a conplaint, the
Board may all ow an anendnent to the charge
or an anendnment to the answer upon witten
or oral notion on the record, unless a party
objects to the anmendnent and the Board
determ nes that such party shall be
prejudi ced by the anmendnent. Any such
anendnent allowed by the Board shall be

16



bases its clam on the fact that there was never a "written or
oral motion on the record’ until after the sx-month time
period.

On the contrary, we find that the Association's April 28
meTo constituted a sufficient notice to amend. It is clear
from the record that the District had notice of the

Association's intent to amad the complaint wihaen the nenmo wes

automatically incorporated as part of the
conpl ai nt.

In effect at the tinme of the hearing were PERB rules 32647
and 32648;

32647. Amrendnent of Conpl aint Before Hearing

(a) The charging party may nove to anend the
conplaint. Before hearing, the charging
party may nove to anend the conpl aint by
filing an anended charge and request to
amend conplaint with the Board agent in
conpliance with Section 32615. |If the Board
agent determ nes that anendnent of the
conplaint is appropriate, the Board agent
shall issue an anmended conplaint in
accordance with Section 32640.

32648. Amendnent of Conplaint During Hearing

During hearing, the charging party nay nove
to anmend the conplaint by amendi ng the
charge in witing, or by oral notion on the
record. The hearing officer may allow the
anendnment unless a party objects to the
anendnent and the hearing officer determnes
that the party would be prejudiced by the
amendment. |If the hearing officer

determ nes that amendnent of the charge and
conplaint is appropriate, the hearing

of ficer shall issue an anmendnent to the
conplaint in accordance with section 32640.

17



filed. Even by exception, the District does not argue that it
was prejudiced by the ALJ's granting of the amendnent; it
merely argues that the Association did not proceed with
procedural regularity. The District made no inquiry or protest
before the commencenent of the hearing, and it was given the
opportunity to fully litigate the issue of adoption of the

cal endar at hearing. W therefore find the conplaint properly

amended to include this issue.

The District further clains that the Novenber 9 anmendnent
alleging that renoval of the Pepsi machi ne was retaliatory was
simlarly tine-barred. The ALJ wites that the Association
made a notion at the hearing to anend the unilateral change
charge to allege that the District's action was retaliatory.
The District clains that the notion was not made during the
hearing, since the Association only stated its intention to
anmend, and the ALJ expressed his wllingness to allow the
amendnent if it was filed in witing as required by the current
applicable PERB regul ations. The actual witten notion to
amend was not filed until Novenber 8, and it was then granted
by the ALJ on Novenber 9. The District therefore asserts that
the charge was tine-barred since it was filed nore than six

mont hs after the machi ne was repl aced.

The ALJ relies on National Labor Relations Board (NLRB)
precedent to conclude that a conplaint may be anended nore than

six nonths after the conduct in question if the substance of

18



the new allegations is closely related to the subject matter

timely charged. NLRB v. Hotel Tropicana 398 F.3d 430 [LRRM

2726 68] .
In NLRB v. Central Power & Light (5th Cr. 1970) 425 F. 2d

1318 [74 LRRM 2268], the Fifth Grcuit enforced a board order
in a case involving an amendnent to a conplaint nmade nore than
six nonths after the allegedly illegal conduct. The origina
charge alleged discrimnatory discharge and that the conpany
had violated section 7 rights by "other acts and conduct." A
| ater charge concerned an invalid no-solicitation rule.

The court approved the incorporation of the |ater charge,
even though the rule was pronul gated nore than six nonths
earlier because the "the events conplained of were all part of
the sanme alleged anti-union canpaign, were close together in
time, and were clearly covered by the general |anguage of the
formal charge."

The District clains that 1) the subject matter is not
closely related since a charge concerning the reasons for the
repl acenent of the nmachine is different froma charge that the
deci sion was nade unilaterally, and 2) the original charge of a
uni l ateral change concerning the Pepsi machine was not tinely
because the April 28 nenp was not a proper anendnent, as
di scussed above.

The cases cited by the ALJ support his concl usion that

anendnents are appropriately filed even after the six-nonth
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period if the amended charges are closely related to the
actions in the original charge. Here the Association has

si nply added anot her theory of the case, since the eVents at

i ssue concern the sanme circunstances which occurred within six
mont hs of the April 28 anmendnent surrounding the replacenent of
the Pepsi machine. There is every reason to follow the NLRB
practice permtting anendnent here, since the events are the
sane and, again, there is no evidence of prejudice to the
District. The anendnent was granted by the ALJ on Novenber 9,
1982, and the hearing convened on Decenber 2 to permt the
taking of evidence on the charge of retaliation. Since we have
found that the April 28 anendnent was properly granted, the
Novenber anendnent was properly made. We therefore uphold the
ALJ's denial of the District's notion to dism ss.

Adoption of the Tentative Cal endar

The District challenges the ALJ's finding that there was an
unl awful unilateral change, arguing that its action in adopting
a tentative calendar in March was in line wth |ong-standing
practice; the District was, at all tinmes, wlling to negotiate
the calendar and it never received a denmand to bargain about
t he cal endar. It does not contend that the changes nmade were
out side the scope of representation.

There is no dispute that it was customary for the D strict
to adopt a tentative calendar in the spring of each year.

Steadman testified that that had been the practice as long as

20



he had been with the District (nine years) but that, in the
past, the cal endar had been adopted tentatively, subject to
negotiation with the Association. Wile the District asserts
that that was the case this year as well, the fact remains that
negotiations did not occur despite the Association's request.

It is also quite clear that at the tine the cal endar was
adopted the parties were involved in a nunber of disputes,
including the conflict over whether the 1981-82 contract had
been extended or whether the parties would renegotiate the
entire contract, as the Association wished to do. In the m dst
of a flurry of nenbos and neetings, the issue of the cal endar
for 1982-83 was only one itemin question. The Association
obvi ously wi shed to renegotiate the entire contract, and it
sonetines tied the cal endar question to overall negotiations.
On bal ance, however, the record supports the ALJ's concl usion
that "the District was walking too fine a line" in its
unw | i ngness to negoti ate.

| medi ately after the school board's action in adopting the
tentative cal endar, Steadman wrote to O son indicating the
Association's wish to negotiate about the change in the
cal endar. Three days later, Currier wote to Steadman, asking
for a neeting to discuss enpl oyer-enpl oyee relations for
1982-83, but meking it clear that "these discussions shall not
be negotiations.” Currier's letter is consistent with the

District's position that it would not renegotiate the entire
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contract, and Currier testified that he did not know of
Steadrman's note to O son. However, the fact remains that a

cl ear request was made by the Association and was not answered
by the District.

St eadman acknow edged that at the April 14 neeting he was
interested in negotiations for the entire contract. However,
he also expressed his interest in negotiating about the
calendar. Wiile there is conflicting testinony about whether
Steadman or Currier raised the cal endar issue and whet her
Currier actually said the District did not have to negotiate
about the cal endar, even Currier hinself testified that he
raised a fewmtters of concern "that we could start to |ook at
and maybe resolve informally, one of themwas the matter of the
tentative calendar”, and that the cal endar was di scussed. The
Associ ation expressed no interest in such an arrangenent, and
did not pursue the calendar issue. The record, therefore,
reflects a clear request to negotiate about a matter within
scope, to which the District responded only with the suggestion

that the parties resolve the matter informally.

The District clains that Steadman's testinony is so
inconsistent that it is inherently unreliable, but the
transcri pt does not support that claim The ALJ did not
resolve the conflict between Steadnman and Currier's versions of
what was said on April 14, finding that even w thout such a

resolution the evidence was sufficient to find that the
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District had not afforded the Association a reasonable
opportunity to negotiate. W agree.

The District also objects, pursuant to PERB rule 32176,5
to any reliance on statenents nade during the Septenber 10
settlenment neeting. Steadman testified briefly about that
nmeeting, recalling that Currier had indicated that the D strict
had adopted a cal endar "as close to the status gquo as
possi bl e", since there were to be no negotiations for the next
year. (Oson and Currier testified that they had not said the
cal endar year was final, nor had they refused to negotiate.

First, it is not clear fromthe testinony that the neeting
was for settlénent purposes. Further, while the ALJ nmakes
findings regarding statenents at this neeting, he apparently

does not rely upon themin articulating the rationale for his

®Regul ation 32176 provides in part:

. Evi dence of any di scussion of the case
that occurs in an informal settlenent
conference shall be inadm ssible in
accordance with Evidence Code section 1152.

Evi dence Code section 1152 provides in part:

(a) Evidence that a person has, in

conprom se or fromhumanitarian notives,
furnished or offered or promsed to furnish
nmoney or any other thing, act, or service,
to another who has sustained or will sustain
or clainms that he has sustained or wll
sustain | oss or damage, as well as any
conduct or statenments nade in negotiation
thereof, is inadmssible to prove his
I;ability for the | oss or danage or any part
of 1It.
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finding of a violation, nor would we consider such reliance
necessary. Even if the District never said the cal endar was
final, its unwillingness to negotiate had that result.

The District objects to the ALJ's suggestion that it had an
affirmative duty to signal to the Association that it was
willing to negotiate about the calendar. However, the ALJ's
conclusion was that the District did have such a duty, given

the Association's requests to negotiate about any change in the

cal endar . °

The District further objects to the ALJ's conclusion that
the Association did not waive its right to negotiate the
calendar. The District takes the interesting position that the
issue is not waiver at all, but rather whether the Association
ever demanded to bargain about the cal endar.

As noted by the ALJ, PERB concluded in Newran-Crows Landi ng

Uni fied School District (6/30/82) PERB Decision No. 223, that a

request to negotiate need not be specific or nade in a
particular formto be effective. Further, the D strict need
not actually refuse to negotiate about an issue in order for

PERB to find that it did not afford an opportunity for

6éThe ALJ also noted that the April 28 meno of anendnent
to the Association's charge listed the District's refusal to
negoti ate about cal endar change, thereby giving the D strict
further notice of the Association's interest in this issue, if
there was any doubt. However, PERB has previously determ ned
that "a charge cannot trigger a duty to negotiate if the
enpl oyer had no pre-existing obligation to bargain."” Del ano
Joint Union H gh School District (5/5/83) PERB Decision No. 307,
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negotiation. Contrary to the District's assertion, the
relevant inquiry is whether the Association waived its right to
negoti ate about a matter within scope by failing to request
negotiations. In order to denonstrate that the Association has
wai ved its right to negotiate, the District nust show either

cl ear and unm st akabl e | anguage or denonstrabl e behavi or

wai vi ng a reasonabl e opportunity to bargain over a decision not

already firmy made by the enployer. Amador Valley Joint Union

H gh School District (10/2/78) PERB Decision No. 74. San Mateo

County Community College District (6/8/79) PERB Decision

No. 94. Here the Association nade at |east one witten request
to negotiate, and its wsh to negotiate was di scussed further
on April 14. The District never agreed to do nore than
informally discuss the issue. The District argues that the
Associ ation never cane forward with a proposal related to the
cal endar. However, we find that the Association's failure to
do so was reasonable given the District's refusal to

acknowl edge a duty to negotiate. See Kern Comunity Coll ege

District (8/19/83) PERB Decision No. 337. W therefore uphold
the ALJ's finding that the District did not afford the
Associ ation a reasonable opportunity to negotiate and thereby

vi ol ated section 3543.5(c) of EERA

The District indicated at hearing its willingness to
negoti ate about this issue, contending that the cal endar was

still tentative rather than final and that there had as yet
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been no unil ateral change. The parties were, however, unable
to settle this aspect of the case. W neverthel ess uphold the
ALJ's conclusion that the finding of a violation was warranted,
since the Association had made a tinely request to negotiate at
the time the school board first took action and the District
had not in the intervening nonths so nuch as indicated that it
was Wi lling to negotiate, thereby denying the Association a
reasonabl e opportunity to negotiate the cal endar.

The District argues that the ALJ inproperly distinguishes
San Jose Community College District (9/30/82) PERB Decision

No. 240 in which PERB found that the District had not nmade an
unl awful change in adopting a tentative student calendar. In
that case, the Board found that the District had nmet its duty
to negotiate since it was actively involved in negotiation with
the Association both before and after adoption of the
cal endar. However, the ALJ does not cite that case,.as t he
District suggests, for the proposition that the District has an
affirmative duty to invite negotiations, but rather for the
principle that a district does not necessarily violate its duty
to negotiate by adopting a tentative student calendar while in
the process of negotiating with the exclusive represehtative.
Further, the Board has nore recently found a violation on
the unilateral adoption of a tentative cal endar in Qakland

Uni fied School District (12/16/83) PERB Decision No. 367 where,

as here, the adoption of the cal endar altered the holidays
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scheduled in the parties' collective bargaining agreenent and
the cal endar was intended to cover both students and enpl oyees.
Having found that the D strict violated subsection
3543.5(c) by taking unilateral action on a matter within scope
W t hout giving the Association a reasonable opportunity to
negoti ate about that change, we note that such unil ateral
action also constitutes a concurrent deprivation of the right
of enpl oyees to representation on matters relating to terns and
conditions of enmploynent in violation of subsection 3543.5(a)
and the right of the Association to represent its nenmbers in
vi ol ati on of subsection 3543.5(hb).

The Pepsi Machi ne

The Association originally argued that the change in
vendi ng machi nes was an unl awful unilateral change, because it
unilaterally deprived the Association of revenue. The ALJ
found that the decision to replace the Pepsi machine was not a
vi ol ati on of subsection 3543.5(c), since it did not effect a
change in a matter within scope. He therefore dism ssed the
(c) charge.

The ALJ did find, however, that the renoval of the machine
was carried out in retaliation for the Association's exercise
of statutorily protected rights, and was therefore a violation
of subsection 3543.5(b), and concurrently subsection

3543.5(a). The District excepts to this concl usion.
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In so finding, the ALJ relied on the anal ytical framework

used by the Board in Novato Unified School D strict (4/30/82)

PERB Deci sion No. 210 to resolve cases involving reprisals
agai nst enpl oyees. He concluded that it was appropriate to use
the sanme franmework in analyzing cases involving retaliation

agai nst enpl oyee organi zations, noting that the National Labor

Rel ati ons Act (NLRA) does not contain simlar |anguage to
EERA' s subsection 3543.5(b) and, therefore, offers no
appl i cabl e precedent.

Following this analysis, he chronicled the Association's
protected activities, and found that the evidence supports a
finding that the board's dissatisfaction wwth this protected
activity was a factor in the decision to substitute machi nes.
He rejected the District's claimthat the machine was
di sconnected because 1) it was a nuisance, 2) the D strict
feared it was illegal for the Association to operate it, and
3) the District found a convenient and profitable alternative.
He found also that the District's action in retaliation against
the Association interfered with the right of enployees to be
represented, thereby violating subsection 3543.5(a).

The District clains that the ALJ's use of a Novato anal ysis
is inappropriate here. It further clains that, even if such an
anal ysis were used, the evidence does not support the

concl usi ons reached by the ALJ.
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Subsection 3543.5(b) states that it shall be unlawful for

public school enployer to "[d]eny to enpl oyee organi zations

rights guaranteed to themby this chapter.” Those rights are

enunerated in section 3543.1:

In order to establish a violation of subsection 3543.5(b),

(a) Enployee organi zations shall have the
right to represent their nenbers in their
enpl oynent relations wth public schoo
enpl oyers,

(b) Enpl oyee organi zati ons shall have the
right of access at reasonable tines to areas
in which enpl oyees work, the right to use
institutional bulletin boards, mil boxes,
and ot her neans of communi cation, subject to
reasonabl e regulation, and the right to use
institutional facilities at reasonable tines
for the purpose of neetings concerned with
the exercise of the rights guaranteed by
this chapter.

(c) A reasonable nunber of representatives
of an exclusive representative shall have
the right to receive reasonabl e periods of
rel eased tinme wi thout |oss of conpensation
when neeting and negotiating and for the
processi ng of grievances.

(d) Al enployee organizations shall have
the right to have nenbership dues
deducted .

the charging party nust initially prove that the enployer has

denied to an enpl oyee organi zation "rights guaranteed by this

a

chapter." The enployer here argues that the charging party has

failed to establish that elenent of a prinma facie case, and we

agr ee.

It is not apparent what right an enpl oyee organization

has to maintain a Pepsi machine for its own profit on the

enpl oyer's prem ses, and neither the ALJ or the Association
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points to any. W find no precedent for finding a (b)

violation for discrimnation against an enpl oyee organi zation

(as opposed to an individual) because of its protected activity
when no right guaranteed by EERA has been infringed. State of
California (California Departnent of Corrections) (5/5/80) PERB

Deci sion No. 127-S.

The enpl oyer goes on to argue that, even if a violation
could be found because the District had retaliated against the
Association for its protected activity by renmoving the
Associ ation's Pepsi machine and the ALJ's Novato anal ysis was
proper, the District here has offered sufficient evidence to
establish that the renoval was not retaliatory and it would
have occurred anyway because of nui sance, the possibility of a
more utilitarian nodel and possible illegality.

This latter argunent refers to dicta in the origina

Heal dsburg PERB No. 132, supra, |anguage at p. 33 dealing with

the paraneters of unlawful enployer assistance to an enpl oyee
or gani zati on. In finding a proposal which would have required
the District to finance conference expenses for CSEA conference

del egat es outside of scope, Menber More noted that:

Direct cash paynents are illegal (citation
omtted), as are paynents of union |ega

fees (citation omtted) and financia

assi stance derived from vendi ng nmachi nes and
fTower f1unds Connof Foundry Company (1952)
T00 NCRB 146 [30 CRRM IZ50J. O her forms of
financi al assistance, however, are viewed as
perm ssable friendly cooperation (citation
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om tted) or excused because the anount of
assi stance is seened mninal (citations
omtted).
While the distinction involving enployer
comuni cation and internal business is
mai nt ai ned because of the express |anguage
of the proviso contained in the NLRA, | am
persuaded that financial support is
i nperm ssible when its primary purpose is to
subsi di ze internal union business. The
comment in Dairylea Cooperative, Inc. (1975)
219 NLRB 656 189 TRRM I7377 W tiT regard to
the enployer's paynent to union stewards is
simlarly appropriate:

.o it is neverthel ess remains

the union's task to build and

mai ntain its own organi zation

Chai rperson duck concurred. On remand, the Board, wthout
Moore, affirmed its conclusion with regard to the specific
proposal in question.

Here there is evidence that the funds from the machi ne were
in fact used for internal union business. In the past, the
District had at a mninumallowed its prem ses and the nachine
to be used for the union's profit and, at one point, even
assisted in operating the machine and depositing the noney to
the union's account. It appears that the operation of the
machi ne probably could be unlawful assistance; at any rate the
District had good reason to reconsider its past policy in light

of Heal dsburg, PERB No. 132 supra. See also State of

California (Departnment of Corrections), supra. Cdovis Unified

School District (7/2/84) PERB Deci'si on No. 389.
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In any case, it is unnecessary to consider whether the
District has denonstrated sufficient justification for renoving
the machi ne since we have found no interference with protected
rights in its doing so. We, therefore, overturn the ALJ's
finding that the District violated EERA by renoving the nachine
in retaliation for protected activity, and we dismss all
charges related to that issue.

ORDER

Pursuant to subsections 3541.5(c), and based upon the
foregoing findings of fact, conclusions of law, and the entire
record in this case, the Public Enploynent Relations Board
her eby ORDERS that the Gonzal es Union H gh School District
shal | :

A CEASE AND DESI ST FROM

1. Unilaterally making changes in the enpl oyee
cal endar wi thout providing notice and a reasonable opportunity
to negotiate to the Gonzal es Union H gh School D strict
Teachers Associ ation, CTA/ NEA.

2. Denying to the Gonzales Union H gh School D strict
Teachers Associ ation, CTA/NEA rights guaranteed by the
Educati onal Enploynent Relations Act, including the right to
represent its menbers.

3. Interfering wth enployees in the exercise of
rights guaranteed by the Educational Enployment Relations Act,
including the right to be represented by their chosen
representative.
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B. TAKE THE FOLLOW NG AFFI RVATI VE ACTI ONS DESI GNED TO
EE?FCTUATE THE POLI CI ES OF THE EDUCATI ONAL EMPLOYMENT RELATI ONS
1. Upon request, neet with and negotiate with the
exclusive representative regarding the cal endar.
2. Restore the day after Easter as a District holiday
until such tinme as the parties reach agreenent or negotiate
t hrough conpletion of the statutory inpasse procedure

concerning the subject matter of the unlawful unilateral

change. However, the status quo ante shall not be restored if,

subsequent to the District's actions, the parties have, on
their own initiative, reached agreenment or negotiated through
the inpasse procedure concerning the subject matter of the
uni | ateral change.

3. Wthin thirty-five (35) days following the date
the decision is no |onger subject to reconsideration, post at
all work locations where notices to enployees are customarily
pl aced, copies of the Notice attached as an Appendi x heret o,
signed by an authorized agent of the enployer. Such posting
shall be maintained for a period of thirty (30) consecutive
wor kdays. Reasonable steps shall be taken to insure that this
Notice is not reduced in size, defaced, altered, or covered by

any material .

4. Witten notification of the actions taken to

conply with this Oder shall be made to the Regional D rector
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of the Public Enploynent Relations Board in accordance with her
i nstructions.

C Al l other charges are dism ssed.

Menbers Tovar and Jaeger joined in this Decision.
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APPENDI X

NOTI CE TO EMPLOYEES
POSTED BY ORDER OF THE
PUBLI C EMPLOYMENT RELATI ONS BOARD
An Agency of the State of California

After a hearing in Unfair Practice Case No. SF-CE-633,
Gonzal es Union Hi gh School District Teachers Associ ation,
CTA/ NEA V. onzal'es uni on H gh school District, i1n which all
partres had The right to participate, 1t has been found that
the District violated Governnent Code subsections 3543.5(a),
(b) and (c) by unilaterally changing the school calendar and
elimnating a holiday for certificated enpl oyees wi thout
affording the exclusive representative notice and the
opportunity to negoti ate.

As a result of this conduct, we have been ordered to post
this Notice and we will:

A CEASE AND DESI ST FROM

(1) Failing and refusing to neet and negotiate in
good faith with the Gonzal es Union Hi gh School District
Teachers Association, CTA/NEA with respect to changes in the
enpl oyee cal endar.

(2) Interfering with the rights of enployees to be
represented by failing and refusing to neet and negotiate in
good faith.

(3) Denying to the Gonzal es Union Hi gh School
District Teachers Association, CTA/NEA the rights to represent
anlﬁyees by failing and refusing to neet and negotiate in good
al tn.
B. TAKE THE FOLLOW NG AFFI RVATI VE ACTI ONS DESI GNED TO
EFFECTUATE THE PCLI CI ES OF THE EDUCATI ONAL EMPLOYMENT RELATI ONS

ACT:

(1) Upon request, neet with and negotiate with the
excl usive representative concerning the cal endar.

(2) Reinstate the day after Easter as a holiday for
certificated enployees until such tine as the parties reach
agreenent or negotiate through conpletion of the inpasse
procedure concerning the subject matter of the unlawf ul
unil ateral change. However, the status quo ante shall not be



restored if, subsequent to the District actions, the parties
have, on their own initiative, reached agreenent or negoti ated
t hrough conpletion of the inpasse procedure concerning the
subject matter of the unilateral change.

DATED: GONZALES UNI ON H GH SCHOOL DI STRI CT

By:

Aut hori zed Representative

THI'S I'S AN OFFI CI AL NOTI CE. I T MUST REMAIN POSTED FOR THI RTY
(30) CONSECUTI VE WORKDAYS FROM THE DATE OF POSTI NG AND MUST NOT
BE DEFACED, ALTERED, REDUCED IN SIZE OR COVERED W TH ANY OTHER

MATERI AL.



